determined that we should have been considered an agent in the transaction because a third party is responsible for the
day to day provision of services under the contract. This change in the determination of that status results in different
accounting treatment of the revenue resulting from the sale of such third party software assurance, maintenance and
services, requiring the revenue to be reported net of the associated cost of the underlying contract with the third party
service provider.

Under net sales recognition, the cost paid to the third party service provider is recorded as a reduction to sales of
products and services, resulting in net sales being equal to the gross profit on the transaction. The change in
accounting policy and restatement affects our revenues and offsetting costs and expenses for the identified periods but
does not affect our previously reported earnings before provision for income tax, net earnings, net earnings per
common share or unaudited condensed consolidated statement of cash flows.

The effects of this restatement are summarized in the table below (in thousands):

Three Months Ended
 September 30, 2011

Six Months Ended
 September 30, 2011

As reported Adjustments As restated As reported Adjustments As restated

Sales of product and services $252,688 $ (59,195 ) $193,493 $454,654 $ (91,840 ) $362,814
Total revenues $262,850 $ (59,195 ) $203,655 $474,394 $ (91,840 ) $382,554
Cost of sales, product and
services $217,624 $ (59,195 ) $158,429 $390,943 $ (91,840 ) $299,103
Total costs and expenses $251,002 $ (59,195 ) $191,807 $456,263 $ (91,840 ) $364,423
Net earnings $7,064 $ - $7,064 $10,767 $ - $10,767
Net earnings per common
share - basic $0.87 $ - $0.87 $1.31 $ - $1.31
Net earnings per common
share - diluted $0.85 $ - $0.85 $1.28 $ - $1.28

3. INVESTMENT IN LEASES AND LEASED EQUIPMENT—NET

Investment in leases and leased equipment—net consists of the following (in thousands):

Edgar Filing: EPLUS INC - Form 10-Q

17

September
30, March 31,

2012
Investment in direct financing and sales-type
leases—net $ 90,711 $ 95,460
Investment in operating lease equipment—net 21,669 20,514

$ 112,380 $ 115,974

11

Edgar Filing: EPLUS INC - Form 10-Q